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NANE OF EMFPLOYEE; OFFICE TELEFHONE -
_ 018-647-2393

FFICE LOCATION: POSITION: ’ GEADE:
MUSKOGEE, OK CR, e
REPRESENTED BY - HEPREQENTATIVE NAME: REI TELEYHONE:
AFGE Local 2505 | RALPH C. de JULIIS. PRESIDENT 866-931-7110 EXT 27873

DESCRIFTION OF GRIEVANCE: What sirticle(s) of the Agreement are involved

jI'his isa cqntinuing violation, Musl_coge:e, OK SS8A District Office is willfully and repeatedly scheduling zaining to
mterfen? with the f:rnployees’ exercise of our full morning flexband, in violation of Article 3, Section 2 and Article 10,
Appendix A, Section 7.B. '

On March 25, 2009, L arrived at 8:20 am. When I arrived at 8:20 and went into the training, the training was over
already over. Obviously, this traming could have been scheduled at 8:30 2nd did not have to be scheduled at § am.
Subseque.ntly. I'was required by MSS Heath Tebow 10 sign for ¥ hour of lcave (from 7:50 - 8:20). He told me I could
earn credit hours at the end of the day so I did not actually loge any leave. Mr. Tebow is listed in Outlook as an MSS
and he has no leave approving authority. [ had NEVER been asked to sign for leave prior to this for not being seated in
the training room by 8 am for a scheduled 8 am mesting. 1 kad no advanced notice that this particular session was
mandatory. After my discussion with Mr. Tebow, T understood that ALL 8§ am scheduled meetings were mandatory,
Management is improperly using 8 am meetings to circumvent flextime.

For instance, in the month of March 2009, Muskogee management scheduled FOURTEEN § AM training sessions.
There are only twenty-two work days in March. SSA wanted us to be here at § am for March to Madness training,
which we later found out were non-mandatory team building exercises. Management is improperly using 8 am meetings

to circumvent flextime,

Management’s actions also violated Article 20, Section 5 because it renepes on management’s COmmitments to use
programs such as flextime to assist employecs with child care needs such as myself. This is a violation of Article 1,

Section 1; Article 3, Section 10 and 18, Section 1.

Tkl ¢

RELIEF SOUCHT:

1. Restoration of the 4 hour of leave T was charged on March 25, 2009.
2. Limitation of no more than five mandatory § am training sessions per month. ' ‘
3. The taping of § am IVT training so late-flexors can view during an aftemoon session, as offered in

comparable offices like Stillwater, OK.
4. Clesr distinction between mandatory and optional training sessions,

| heraby authorize my reprasentative to sxaomine any appropriate official document, personnel record, or medical infarmation which may

be rafated to the grisvance.
-1 EMPLOYEE SIGNATURE: . DATE:
— 4 / /0 9
STEF 1 SUBMITTED
SUPERVISOR: TELEFHONE: ORAL FRESENTATION DATE RECEIVED
REQUESTED? {Y/M)
YES
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SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION
'MEMORANDUM

DATE: May 14, 2009

10 Ralph C. de Juliis
President, Local 2505

FROM: Tawanna Cathey
Assistant District Manager

Muskogee Office

SUBIECT: ‘:.u,p | Grievance Reply —

] hh I8 in response to a gricvance filed by | on April 14, 2009, The aricvance
concerns willfully and repeatedly scheduling training to interfere with the employees’
excreise of the tull morning flexible band. An extension to reply to the grievance was
requested by management and granted by the union until May 15, 2009,

The gricvance states the agency violated the following Articles:

s Article 3, Scetion [, 2, 10 and 18

s Article 10, Appendix A, Section 7.B.
«  Article 20, Section 5

«  Article |, S¢elion ]

During the oral presentation on April 24, 2009 you presented the following:

ALLEGATION

It was stated management is in violation of Article 10, Appendix A, Section 7.B, because of
scheduling  excessive mandatory meetings at 8:00 am. It was also suggested that
management follow the practice of the Stillwater, OK office and record training to show at
4:00 pan. You also proposed to cap the maximum amount of mandatory meetings to be 5 per
monih.

RESPONSE

Management is not in violation of Article 10. Management docs not schedule cxcessive
mandatory meetings at 8:00 a.m. Management, ag guided by the Contract, balances the need
tor morning training with its commitment to flextime. The mandatory meetings are scheduled
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to minimize imcrﬁ:r_cnce with the use of the moming flexible band. The following is a list of
the mandatory mectings at the Muskogee, OK office since January 1, 2009

MONTH MANDATORY MEETINGS SCHEDULED
January
February
March
April
May

e

L]

Management does not view the above schedule as excessive, Management is within its right
t 5chedu]clmandalory mectings.  As prescribed by the Contract, on the days that training
L}nd/m' Mmeetings are scheduled, employees will arrange their time of arrival o as to be prescrt
for such training and/or meetings. You proposed to put a cap of the maximum amount of 5
m.szl_'iutlm'y mectings per month.  Management is consistently well below that number, and
within its right to schedule mandatory meetings as needed. *

ALLEGATION
You allcgcc{ 0 g‘ul of 18 cmployees were not aware of the mandatory meeting on March 25,
2009, therelore it was not fair and equitable to have the meeting,

RESPONSE

Signage is always posted in the office at the beginning of the month stating the mcetings for
that month. This is posted at the beginning of ¢ach month. This has been the practicg of the
Musl_mgcc ofhice to ensure all employces are aware of the meeting in a timely fashion. The
mectings are also posted on the office calendar. -

ALLEGATION

You stated there 18 no requirement to charge leave, thereforc management is in violation of
the Contract due to charging the grievant with Icave when she was late for the mandatory
mecting.

RESPONSE

The agency recognizes there 1s no requirement to charge leave when someone is late for
mandatory training. The ¥ hour of annual leave which was charged to the grievant shall be
restored. Nevertheless, was late for mandatory training. She is required to be
present for mandatory traimng as prescribed by the Contract, Article 10, Appendix A, Section
7.8, In the future, Muskogee management shall warm employees to be on lime Lo mandatory
mectings and shall charge absent without leave (AWOL) 1f an employee continues 1o arrive
late to mandatory meetings. Use of unanticipated leave shall be called in as prescribed by the
Contract, Article 31, Section 5.

ALEGATION

Article 18, Section 1:

It was stated in the oral presentation that management treatment is disparate and illegal for
female cmployees because they are the primary care providers [or their children.

RESPONSE



There s no substance to this allegation.

In reaching my decision concerning this Step | grievance, | have reviewed the written
grievance, and the information provided by the union at the Aprii 24, 2009 oral presentation,
Scheduled training is necessary to carry out the mission of the Social Sceurity Administration.
Management tulfills its responsibility to limit the number of training sessions each month
following the guidelines of the contract. All employees who are not present at &:00am
scheduled training scssions and who are not on leave shall be first warned and thercaficr
charged AWOL.,

There are no violations of Articles 1, 3, 10, 20, or 18.

Nevertheless, management will restore . 72 hour of annual leave charged to her
for not being timely present at the mandatory meeting of March 25, 2009, Clear distinction

between inandatory and optional training scssions was also requested. Managernent strives

for employces to know what meetings arc mandatory and which are optional. Management

will post “Mandatory” for meetings which are mandatory to clarify and avoid any confusion
in the future. Partial relicf is granted.

It the Grievant is dissatisfied with this decision, a Step 2 grievance may be filed in wriling
within 5 workdays with Joe Deschaine, District Manager of the Muskogee, OK Social
Seeurity Administration Field Office.

Tawanna Cathey
Assistant District Manager
Muskogee Ofhice

Wa/d/@%y, &5/14 2009

Date

e Saulo Ybharra, CHR/LERT



